13 QOctober 2020

By email:

Téna koe

Gfficial Information Request Regarding Withdrawal of Grieve Decision

We refer to your 16 September 2020 request under the Official Information Act 1982 (GlA)
(subsequently confirmed in your emails of 17 and 18 September) for copies of all information,
corresponderice received or records of conversations which led to removal of the Grieve and
Television New Zealand Decision, released on 15 September 2020, from the BSA's websits.

Response fo your reguest

We aftach the following correspondence relevant to your request:
s ‘A"~ Copy of text correspondence between Dr Dean Knight and Judge Hastings of 16
September 2020
¢ ‘B - Internal BSA emails of 16 September 2020
e 'C'-Copy of Twest by Dr Dean Knight referred to in BSA internal emall
¢ ‘D’ -Judgs Hastings email to BSA of 16 September 2020 advising receipt of texts from

Dr Knight
¢ ‘E’- Emails between Judge Hastings and BSA of 16 September agreeing to withdraw

the decision.

Where marked in the attached correspondence, we have withheld certain extracts where
necessary to:
«  Protect the privacy of natural persons (section 8(2)(a))
e Maintain the effective conduct of public affairs through:
o the free and frank expression of opinions (section 9(g)(i})
o the protection of employees from improper pressure of harassment (section

A(g)(ii)-

While your request does not seek this correspandence, in the interssls of completensss we
have also attached an ermail from one of the Authority members (Leigh Pearson) to &2
in connection with | __ ireport on the malter,

Right of review
We trust that this responds to your request.

You have the right to sesk an investigation and review of this response by the Ombudsman.
(nformation about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parlismeninz of
fresphons 0800 802 602,




If you would like to discuss this response with us, please feel free to contact me.

Youwrs sincerely,

Chief Executive
" Broadcasting Standards Authority
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Helen Cruse

From: Helen Cruse

Sent: Wednesday, 16 September 2020 10:28 AM )
To: : §9/ 2 TN
Subject; RE: Media report i an ’

Ok~ can you carry on hanting — 1 think you're on the right track in that vou're locking for the orders that were
revoked under section 13 {but the iink to 570 is just the authorising legislation, not the orders). Surely the revoked
orders are somewhere — perhaps buried somewhere in that list of all COVID related legislation?

§G025(a)

Sent: Wednesday, 16 September 2020 10:13 AM
To: Helen Cruse <HelenC@hsa.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Media report

& S T216)G1 ()

hased on section 13 of the order (Previous orders revoked) Ny
(httn://www.legislation.Azov"c.nz/re;zufatfon/’s3ub1ic/ZOZO/QOSS/I%’{@S‘E/LMSS%9043.h'tml
thip:[{www.{egfslaiian.Eovi.nz/aci‘/s}ubiicf'iSSG/OGGS/Iafesi‘/ DLM307083. himl#0LVIZ07083

The Health Act 1956, s70:

70Special powers of madieal officer of healih

(1) For the purpose of preventing the outhreak or spread of any infectious d isease, the medical officer of health m ay
from time to time, if authorised o do so by the Minister or if a state of emergency has been declared under the Civil
Defence Emergency Management ACt 2002 or while an epidemic notice is in force, —

(m) by order published in a newspaper circulating in the health district or by announcement broadeast
by a television channel or radio station that can be received by most households in the health district, do
any of the following:

()

require to be closed, until further order or for a fixed period, all premises within the district (or a stated
area of the district) of any stated kind or description:

(ii)

require to be closed, until further order or for a fixed period, all premises within the district (or a stated
area of the district) of any stated kind or description in which infection control measures described in
the order are not operating:

(iii)

forbid people to congregate in outdoor places of amusement or recreation of any stated kind or
description (whether public or private) within the district (or a stated area of the district):

(iv)

torbid people to congregate in cutdoor places of amusement or recreation of any stated kind or
description (whether public or private) within the district (or a stated area of the district) in which
infection control measures deseribed in the order are not operating.

n)

"Repealed]

o)

Repealed]

ot




(14)

An order under paragraph (la) or (m) of subsection (1) does not apply to—
(a)

any premises that are, or any part of any premises that is, used solely as a private dwellinghouse; or

(®)
any premises within the parliamentary precinets (within the meaning of s¢

Service Act 2000); or

3 of the Parliamentary

©
any premises whose principal or only use is as a courtroom or j

(@
any premises that are, or are part of, a prison (within the meaning of section 3(1

2004).

udge’s chambers, or a court registry: or

of the Corrections Act

RIVILEGE. if you gre not the
E,:cu have racsived ihr\ it
asting v;cﬁ"?éﬁ(ﬂ"‘ ;

WARMING: This smail contzins information whic
intended reciplent, you must not peruss, uss, «'j
error, please notify us immediately by siaall or M
zecents no responsibility for changes made 10 mge it
Authority.

From: Helen Cruse <HelenC@hsa.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 16 September 2020 10:01 AM

To s g4 z 1)
Sulsject: RE: Media report

pummer — what were the applicable rules on this point as at 6 Apr it?

RACIGE
Sent: Wednesday, 16 September 2020 9:44 AM

To: Helen Cruse <HelenC@hsa.govi.ng>
Subject: Media report

Hi Helen,
Here's the report on coverage we've received after the decision release yesterday.

orry took so long, @ simple task turned out to be not so simple because | noted 3 problematic Twitter comment.

T%aere s one Twitter comment about Grieve (https://twitier.com/drdeankn nt/status/1205967157574595973) that
szid we refer to the Alert 3 order. However, when | was doing the decision, and | just double checked and noted that

the earliest order is the one we mentioned in the decision:
hito://www legislation.govt.nz/regulation/publi fic/2020/0089/10.0/LMS5339028 hitmil (see here

2z



htw://www‘legisfa‘iion.govt.nz/reau!atien/pub%ic/ZQEO/OOS?;/iG.O/versions.asax). It is however called the Level 3
Order and came into force later in April after the broadcast date. In the recent High Court decision, it was stated
that the original request was an oral request, and it was not put into a formal order until 3 Aprit 2020. See here for

the orders by date: http://www.pco.govi.nz/covid-19-legislation/

V've included a paragraph in the report below, and leave it up to you on what you'd like to dowith it. &

Kia ora koutou

Following the release of the seven decisions and one media release yesterday, we have received some coverage,
and Twitter mentions. We have compiled the latest coverage to date for your information.

Media Coverage
The media release about the Burne-Field decision was picked up by the following:

¢ The NZHerald.
The article summarised the decision and highlighted at the end that ‘Hastings said they believed Hosking

overstated the positions outlined in the sources relied on’.

e The Spinoff
The decision was highlighted in a snippet in the Spinoff's Election Live report. The snippet was a short summary

of the findings and highlighted the statement in the decision: ‘We urge broadcasters to take care when
interpreting statistics and drawing conclusions from scientific or other studies, given that audiences rely heavily
on mainstream media to provide authoritative, reliable information on matters of public importance.

o Stuff

The article summarised the BSA’s decision highlighting that ‘the BSA said that the decision highlighted the
importance of data literacy, particularly in a news and current affairs context.’ The article ended included
reference to a 2017 BSA decision where Mike Hosking was found to have misled the public, and Mr Hosking's
response to that particular decision.

Twitter

Below are links to the Twitier mentions and comments about the Burne-Field decision, and the Grieve decision.
o hitps://twitter.com/marcdaalder/status/1305755804657295361
e hitps://iwitter.com/SachaDylan/status/1305762692326556602
e htips://owitter.com/donfdpf/status/1305790558485405697
s hitps://twitter.com/Sherida7william/status/1305810548227883009
o hitps://twitter.com/ByterNZL/status/1305806253445085520

We also noted the following response to a Tweet about the Grieve decision stating that the Grieve decision analysis

was based on later alert level 3 rules:
e hitps://twitter.com/drdeanknight/status/1305967157574995973

However, the decision refers to the earliest made order on the lockdown rules
hitp://esww legislation.govt.nz/regulation/public/2020/0069/7.0/L15338028 it {for versions of the Order see
here hitp://www legislation.govt.nz/regulation/public/2020/0069/10.0/versions.aspx, and for all Covid-15 related

legislation please see here: hitp://www.pco.govt.nz/covid-18-le islation/}
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Helen Cruse

From: Hastings, Judge <Judge.Hastings@justice.govinz>
Sent: Wednesday, 16 September 2020 10:34 AM
To: Helen Cruse

Subject: The Bridges decision

Helen, I've had a legal academic contact me ahout the Bridges decision:

Good stuff on the Bridges complaint! However, the reasons analyse the alert level 3 rules, not the then
applicable alert level 4 health order. | think the position on travel to parliament was murky in the first
order. Parliament etc wasn't closed and couldn’t have been under the legislation. But the drafting of travel
exemptions related to essential businesses, as per a specific definition. 1 think the BSA thought parliament
was an essential business and travel allowed. But the first order didn't actually say that.

Would you mind getting someone to check this?

W K Hastings
District Court Judge
Chair, Broadcasting Standards Authority

Judges' Chambers
District Court Building
47 Ballance St
Private Box 5094
Wellington

New Zealand

Tel: +64 4 918 8042
Fax: +64 4 918 8054 .

Confidentiality notice:
This email may contain information that is confidential or legally privileged. If you have received it by

mistale, please:

(1) reply promptly to that effect, and remove this email and the reply from your system;
(2) do not act on this email in any other way.

Thank you.

ot




Ty

Helen Cruse

From: Hastings, Judge <Judge.Hastings@]justice.govinz>
Sent: Wednesday, 16 September 2020 10:42 AM
To: Helen Cruse

Subject: RE: The Bridges decision

fagree.

From: Helen Cruse <HelenC@bsa.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 16 September 2020 10:40 AM * oIe

To: Hastings, Judge <Judge.Hastings@justice.govt.nz>

Suhbject: RE: The Bridges decision 510 0 #0i0)

The Level 3 rules were in place during slert
broadceast) — implementation of

hat was in place at the time of the

y. | think we should pull it from the

cked up the comment in her scanning of twitter.
y that came into effect an 27 April (after the
s currently ,Qomng'es the ‘murky’ Order tf

trictly accurate - sorr

We're on it
‘evci 4 hutwe werc applying a versi

the orders must have lagged.
hroadeast hut whatever that says the decision will notbe ¢
webhsite and | notify the Roard. Do you agree?

From: Hastings, Judge <Judge.Hastings@iustice.govi.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 16 September 2020 10:34 AM

To: Helen Cruse <HelenC@bsa.govt.nz>

Sulsject: The Bridges decision

Helen, I've had a legal academic contact me about the Bridges decision:

Good stuff on the Bridges cormplaint! i—%owever, the reasons analyse the alert level 3 rules, not the then
applicable alert level 4 health order. | think the position on tra /e§ to parliament was murky in the first
order. Parliament etc wasn't closed cnd couldn’t have been under the legislation. But the drafting of travel
exemptions related to essential businesses, as per a specific definition. [ think the BSA thought parliament
was an essential business and travel allowed. But the first order didn’ ’c actually say that.

Would you mind getting someone to check this?

W K Hastings
District Court Judge
Chalr, Broadcasting Standards Authority

Judges' Chainbers
District Court Building
47 Ballance St
Private Box 5094
Wellington

Mew Zealand

Tel +64 4 918 3042
Fax: +64 4 918 8054
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This email may contain information that is confidential or legally privileged. If you have received it by

mistake, please:

(1) reply promptly to that effect, and remove this email and the reply from your system;
(2) do not act on this email in any other way.

Thank you.

Confidentiality notice: '
This email may contain information that is confidential or legally privileged. If you have received it by

mistake, please:
(1) reply promptly to that effect, and remove this email and the reply from your systen;

(2) do not act on this email in any other way.
Thank you.




Ty

Helen Cruse

From: Leigh Pearson g 5 G ;; Y
Sent: Wednesday, 16 September 2020 5:10 PM !
Te:

Ca Helen Cruse

Subject: BSA

As discussed, appreciate you are unable to remove the report of yut appreciate you adding the following

from the BSA.

With thanks and kind regards,
Leigh

1. The BSA has withdrawn a decision published on 15 September relating to a One News itemn about travel during
lockdown by the then Leader of the Opposition Hon Simon Bridges.

7. It has come to our attention that the decision was made on the basis of an incorrect assessment of lockdown
regulations.

3. The BSA is reviewing its decision and will reissue it as soon as possible.

4, The BSA regrets this situation.






